
PROPOSITION 218 HEARING 

AND SOLID WASTE 

HANDLING FRANCHISE 

AGREEMENT AMENDMENTS Presented By:  Noel Castillo, Director

           April 8, 2025

Department of Public Works

Solid Waste Management
 



INTRODUCTION

2

▪ Fulfill the noticing process required under Proposition 218 to 

extend the continued use of the current annual rate 

adjustment methodology and amend exhibits for the Solid 

Waste Handling Franchise Agreements for County Franchise 

Areas (CFA) 17 and 21. 

▪ Amend Solid Waste Handling Franchise Agreement for CFA 

16 to allow subcontracting of services and revise exhibits.



CFA 17 & 21 
RENEWAL OF THE ANNUAL RATE ADJUSTMENT METHODOLOGY

3

▪ Under California Government Code Section 53756, agencies providing refuse 

collection can implement automatic charge adjustments for up to five years.

▪ The renewal of the Proposition 218 notices would extend the use of the annual rate 

adjustment methodology in CFA 17 (Fawnskin area) and CFA 21 (Trona and Red 

Mountain), for another five years, starting July 1, 2025 to July 1, 2029.

▪ The current rate methodology for CFA 17 and 21 has been in effect since July 1, 

2020 and is scheduled to expire on July 1, 2024.

▪ Proposition 218 notices were sent out on February 21, 2025, giving residents 45 

days to protest the renewal of the rate adjustment methodology.

▪ 0 valid protests received as of Friday, April 4, 2025.



4

In order to optimize efficiency, the proposed 
amendment to CFA 16 would permit 
Mountain Disposal Services, Inc., to 
subcontract solid waste handling services 
for Zone A (unincorporated Summit Valley, 
orange highlighted area on the map), with 
the nearby hauler for CFA 18, Advance 
Disposal. 

Zone A does not qualify for a state-issued 
waiver. 

Zone B and C (green area on the map) 
qualify for state-issued waivers. 

CFA 16 AMENDMENT (CRESTLINE, RUNNING SPRINGS, LAKE ARROWHEAD, 

SUMMIT VALLEY, AND SURROUNDING AREAS) SUBCONTRACTING SERVICES



CFA 16 AMENDMENT 
NEXT STEPS

5

▪ Customers will continue to be billed by Mountain Disposal, at the 
same Board-approved rates.

▪ Implementation of services by a subcontracted hauler may begin 
as early as July 1, 2025. 


	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5

